

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ALBUQUERQUE JOURNAL and  
KOB-TV, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

vs.

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF  
ALBUQUERQUE PUBLIC  
SCHOOLS, and RIGO CHAVEZ,  
in his capacity as custodian of  
records for Board of Education for  
Albuquerque Public Schools,

No. S-1-SC-40671

Defendants/Respondents.

---

**PLAINTIFFS-PETITIONERS ALBUQUERQUE JOURNAL  
AND KOB-TV, LLC'S BRIEF IN CHIEF**

---

PEIFER, HANSON, MULLINS & BAKER, P.A.

Charles R. Peifer  
Gregory P. Williams  
Matthew E. Jackson

20 First Plaza, N.W. Suite 725  
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102  
(505) 247-4800

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Petitioners Albuquerque  
Journal and KOB-TV, LLC*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS .....</b>	<b>i</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>I. NATURE OF CASE .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION BELOW ...</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>III. SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTS.....</b>	<b>4</b>
A. <b>The Padilla Report .....</b>	<b>4</b>
B. <b>The Attorney Fee Award .....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>I. FACTUAL INFORMATION IN THE PADILLA REPORT IS NOT EXEMPTED EITHER BY THE “MATTERS OF OPINION” EXEMPTION OR BY THE ATTORNEY- CLIENT PRIVILEGE .....</b>	<b>12</b>
A. <b>Standard of Review .....</b>	<b>12</b>
B. <b>IPRA Must Be Interpreted to Carry Out the Legislature’s Policy of Transparency in Government, and its Exemptions Must Be Construed Narrowly .....</b>	<b>12</b>
C. <b>The Lower Courts Erred in Determining that the Full Contents of the Report are Exempt as “Matters of Opinion”. 15</b>	
1. <i>The plain language of the exemption limits its scope to “matters of opinion” .....</i>	<b>16</b>
2. <i>Public policy also requires interpreting the exemption narrowly .....</i>	<b>19</b>

3. <i>The lower courts relied upon wrongly-decided cases.....</i>	21
<b>D. The Courts Below Erred in Determining that the Full Contents of the Report Are Privileged .....</b>	<b>32</b>
1. <i>Attorney-client privilege does not protect all communications from an attorney to a client.....</i>	33
2. <i>When an attorney acts primarily as an investigator, the attorney's communication of the factual results of the investigation is not protected by the attorney- client privilege .....</i>	35
3. <i>The facts gathered by Ms. Padilla and communicated to Ms. Maestas are not privileged.....</i>	38
4. <i>Public policy supports a narrow interpretation of the attorney-client privilege in the context of IPRA.....</i>	43
<b>II. ANY REVERSAL OF THE DECISIONS BELOW SHOULD BE ACCOMPANIED BY REMAND OF THE ISSUE OF FEES AND COSTS .....</b>	<b>45</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF RELIEF SOUGHT.....</b>	<b>45</b>
<b>RULE 12-318(F)(3) NMRA STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE .....</b>	<b>48</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>	<b>49</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bhandari v. Artesia Gen. Hosp.</i> , 2014-NMCA-018 .....	34, 35, 42
<i>Brandon Steven Motors, LLC v. Landmark Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 5889434 (D. Kan. Oct. 5, 2020) .....	37
<i>Britton v. Office of Attorney Gen.</i> , 2019-NMCA-002 .....	13
<i>Bujac v. Wilson</i> , 1921-NMSC-024, 27 N.M. 112 .....	39
<i>Cox v. New Mexico Dept. of Pub. Safety</i> , 2010-NMCA-096, 148 N.M. 934 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duran v. Andrew</i> , 2010 WL 1418344 (D.D.C. Apr. 5, 2010) .....	37
<i>Edenburn v. N.M. Dep't of Health</i> , 2013-NMCA-045 .....	13
<i>Ex. Parte Birmingham News Co., Inc.</i> , 624 So.2d 1117 (Ala. Crim. App. 1993).....	37
<i>Faber v. King</i> , 2015-NMSC-015 .....	12, 13
<i>First Aviation Services, Inc. v. Gulf Ins. Co.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 65 (D. Conn. 2001).....	37
<i>Freeman v. Fairchild</i> , 2018-NMSC-023 .....	12
<i>Hall v. City of Carlsbad</i> , 2023-NMCA-042 .....	28, 31
<i>Henry v. Gauman</i> , 2023-NMCA-078 .....	9, 28, 29, 30, 31, 41, 42
<i>Henry v. N.M. Livestock Board</i> , 2023-NMCA-082 .....	27, 31, 41
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	41
<i>Jones v. City of Albuquerque Police Dep't</i> , 2020-NMSC-013.....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Koumoulis v. Indep. Fin. Mktg. Group, Inc.,</i> 295 F.R.D. 28 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	10, 36
<i>Lightbourne v. McCollum</i> , 969 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2007).....	37
<i>Metzler Contracting Co. LLC v. Stephens,</i> 642 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (D. Haw. 2009).....	34, 39
<i>Nat'l Farmers Union Prop. and Cas. Co. v. Dist. Ct.,</i> 718 P.2d 1044 (Colo. 1986).....	36
<i>Neuder v. Battelle Pac. Nw. Nat. Lab.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 289 (D.D.C. 2000).....	34
<i>Newsome v. Alarid</i> , 1977-NMSC-076, 90 N.M. 790.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ocana v. Am. Furniture Co.</i> , 2004-NMSC-018, 135 N.M. 539 .....	38
<i>Payton v. N.J. Tpk. Auth.</i> , 691 A.2d 321 (N.J. 1997) .....	37
<i>Republican Party of N.M. v. N.M. Tax'n &amp; Rev. Dept.,</i> 2012-NMSC-026.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romero v. Lovelace Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 2020-NMSC-001 .....	12
<i>S.F. Pac. Gold Corp. v. United Nuclear Corp.,</i> 2007-NMCA-133, 143 N.M. 215 .....	33, 34
<i>San Juan Agric. Water Users</i> , 2011-NMSC-011, 150 N.M. 64 .....	13
<i>Santa Fe Reporter Newspaper v. City of Santa Fe,</i> A-1-CA-39337, mem. op. (N.M. Ct. App. July 27, 2022) .....	27, 28, 31
<i>State ex rel. Barber v. McCotter</i> , 1987-NMSC-046, 106 N.M. .....	24, 25
<i>State v. Trujillo</i> , 2009-NMSC-0120, 146 N.M. 14 .....	17
<i>State v. Vest</i> , 2021-NMSC-020 .....	12
<i>State of N.M. ex. rel. State Highway Commission v. Steinkraus,</i> 1966-NMSC-134.....	33, 40, 41

*United States v. Naegele*, 468 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... 34

*Upjohn Co. v. United States*, 449 U.S. 383 (1981) ..... 41

## **Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) ..... 17

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 610.021 ..... 17

NMSA 1978, § 14-2-1(A)(3) (2011) ..... 2

NMSA 1978, § 14-2-1(A)(4) (2011) ..... 14

NMSA 1978, § 14-2-1(A)(8) (2011) ..... 3

NMSA 1978, § 14-2-1(C) (2019) ..... *passim*

NMSA 1978, § 14-2-1(D) (2019) ..... 14, 31

NMSA 1978, § 14-2-1(G) (2023) ..... 3

NMSA 1978, § 14-2-1(L) (2023) ..... 3

NMSA 1978, § 14-2-5 (1993) ..... 13, 21, 31

NMSA 1978, § 14-2-9(A) (1993) ..... *passim*

NMSA 1978, § 14-2-12(A)(1) (1993) ..... 17

NMSA 1978, § 29-10-4 (1993) ..... 19

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 1, § 317 ..... 17

## **Rules**

Rule 11-503 NMRA ..... 33, 44

## Other Authorities

Gregory C. Sisk & Pamela J. Abbate, <i>The Dynamic Attorney-Client Privilege</i> , 23 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 201 (2010) .....	34
N.M. Department of Justice, <i>N.M. Inspection of Public Records Act Compliance Guide</i> (8th ed. 2015).....	18
N.M. Department of Justice, <i>N.M. Inspection of Public Records Act Compliance Guide</i> 7th ed. (2012).....	18
N.M. Department of Justice, <i>N.M. Inspection of Public Records Act Compliance Guide</i> 6th ed. (2009).....	18
N.M. Department of Justice, <i>N.M. Inspection of Public Records Act Compliance Guide</i> 5th ed. (2008).....	18
N.M. Department of Justice, <i>N.M. Inspection of Public Records Act Compliance Guide</i> 4th ed. (2004).....	18
N.M. Department of Justice, <i>N.M. Inspection of Public Records Act Compliance Guide</i> 3d ed. (2002).....	18
N.M. Department of Justice, <i>N.M. Inspection of Public Records Act Compliance Guide</i> 2nd ed. (1993) .....	18
N.M. Department of Justice, <i>N.M. Inspection of Public Records Act Compliance Guide</i> 1st ed. (1980) .....	18
24 Wright & Graham, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Evidence</i> § 5478 (1986).....	36
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers</i> § 69 (2000) .....	35
